

No. 16-705

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONEYMUTUAL LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT RILLEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Minnesota**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

E. MICHELLE DRAKE
JOHN ALBANESE
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
43 SE Main Street
Suite 505
Minneapolis, MN 55414
JEFFREY OSTERWISE
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

JULIE A. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org
MARK HEANEY
HEANEY LAW FIRM, LLC
601 Carlson Parkway
Suite 1050
Minnetonka, MN 55305

Counsel for Respondents

February 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
Factual Background.....	3
State Court Proceedings.....	4
Removal and Federal Court Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Decision Below.....	8
II. Review Should Be Denied Because Resolution of the Question Presented Would Not Affect the Outcome of the Decision Below.....	12
III. The Circuits Are Not In Conflict over the Question Whether Emails May Constitute Forum Contacts That Justify the Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackourey v. Sonellas Custom Tailors</i> , 573 F. App'x 208 (3d Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	11
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	11
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Technologies Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Finley v. River North Records, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	1

<i>Hylland v. Flaum</i> , No. 16-CV-04060, 2016 WL 6901267 (D.S.D. Nov. 22, 2016)	21
<i>Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	9, 12
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	18, 22
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Callaway</i> , 972 F.2d 904 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	5, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 9
Minn. Stat. § 47.601, subd. 1(e).....	4
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2).....	8
